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MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2025 
 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  

5555 PERIMETER DRIVE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
 
CALLED TO ORDER:  7:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Amorose Groomes, Ms. De Rosa, Ms. Fox, Mr. Keeler, 
Ms. Kramb and Mr. Reiner.  Vice Mayor Alutto was absent. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
MOTION CARRIED 6-0 TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 

• Minutes of the January 27, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 
 
 
SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING – ORDINANCES 

MOTION CARRIED 6-0 TO WAIVE THE COUNCIL RULES OF ORDER AND CONSIDER 
ORDINANCES 01-25 AND 02-25 TOGETHER. 
 
Ordinance 01-25 
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute and Accept Necessary Conveyance 
Documents and Contracts to Acquire a 0.038- Acre Easement from the Property 
Located at 185 South Riverview Street, Identified as Franklin County Parcel Number 
273-000144-00 From Paul G. Ghidotti and Katherine E. Ghidotti, Trustees of the 
Ghidotti Family Trust Dated May 5, 2021, for the Public Purpose of Carrying out the 
South High Street Utility Burial – Phase 2 Project (22-018-CIP) 
 
Ordinance 02-25 
Authorizing the City Manager to Execute and Accept Necessary Conveyance Documents 
and Contracts to Acquire a 0.062- Acre Easement from the Property Located at 109 
South Riverview Street, Identified as Franklin County Parcel Number 273-000060-00 
From Gregory A. Schmitt and Carey R. Schmitt, for the Public Purpose of Carrying out 
the South High Street Utility Burial – Phase 2 Project (22-018-CIP) 
 ORDINANCES PASSED 6-0 
 
INTRODUCTION/FIRST READING – ORDINANCES 

Ordinance 03-25  
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Rezoning Approximately 1.53 acres located at 3838 Summit View Road from R-1, 
Restricted Suburban Residential District, to SO, Suburban Office and Institutional 
District (CASE 24-107Z) 

RECEIVED FIRST READING.  SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING IS 
SCHEDULED FOR TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025. 

 
INTRODUCTION/PUBLIC HEARING/VOTE – RESOLUTIONS 

Resolution 07-25 
Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the 
Franklin County Commissioners for the Administration of Wireless 9-1-1 Government 
Assistance Funds 

PASSED 6-0 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 

• Quarterly PD Safety Update 
UPDATE RECEIVED. 
 

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 8:57 P.M. 
 
Printed copies of approved legislation are available by contacting Legislative 
Services at 614-410-4400.  
 

2025 DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING DATES  
   

Tuesday, February 18 Monday, August 11 
 Monday, August 25 
Monday, March 3 
Monday, March 17 Monday, September 8 
 Monday, September 22 
Monday, April 7 
Monday, April 21 Monday, October 6 
 Monday, October 20 
Monday, May 5 
Monday, May 19 Monday, November 3 
 Monday, November 17 
Monday, June 2 
Monday, June 23 Monday, December 8 
  
Tuesday, July 1 
  

 


